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ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION 1 

DOCKET No. 13-0192 2 

REVISED SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF  3 

MICHAEL J. GETZ 4 

Submitted on Behalf Of 5 

Ameren Illinois 6 

I. INTRODUCTION 7 

Q. Please state your name and business address. 8 

A. My name is Michael J. Getz.  My business address is 300 Liberty Street, Peoria, Illinois 9 

61602. 10 

Q. Are you the same Michael J. Getz who previously sponsored direct, supplemental 11 

direct and rebuttal testimony in this proceeding? 12 

A. Yes, I am. 13 

Q. What is the purpose of your surrebuttal testimony? 14 

A. The purpose of my surrebuttal testimony is to respond to certain Illinois Commerce 15 

Commission (Commission) Staff and Intervenors' rebuttal testimony.  Specifically I respond to 16 

the rebuttal testimony of Commission Staff (Staff) witness, Mr. Daniel G. Kahle regarding his 17 

comments concerning Ameren Illinois Company d/b/a Ameren Illinois’ (AIC or the Company) 18 

forecasted labor expenses.  I also respond to the rebuttal testimony of the Illinois Office of 19 

Attorney General (AG) and Citizens Utility Board (CUB) (jointly AG/CUB) witness, Mr. 20 

Michael L. Brosch regarding his comments concerning AIC’s test year expense forecasts. 21 
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Q. Are you sponsoring any exhibits in support of your testimony? 22 

A. No.   23 

II. RESPONSE TO STAFF WITNESS, MR. DANIEL G. KAHLE 24 

Q. Have you reviewed Mr. Kahle's rebuttal testimony? 25 

A. Yes.  I have reviewed lines 362-407 of Mr. Kahle's rebuttal testimony (ICC Staff Ex. 26 

11.0), where he responds to Mr. Brosch's adjustment to AIC's forecasted labor expense and 27 

generally comments on the Company's test year forecast. 28 

Q. Does Mr. Kahle adopt Mr. Brosch's adjustment to forecasted labor and benefit 29 

expense? 30 

A. No.  He states "Mr. Brosch . . . did not identify any specific activities that he considers to 31 

be unnecessary for the Company to perform [and] therefore, [Mr. Brosch] does not associate any 32 

of the Company’s proposed increased in gas only positions with unnecessary activities."  For this 33 

reason, Mr. Kahle does not adopt Mr. Brosch's proposed adjustment.   34 

Q. Mr. Kahle states that Mr. Brosch testified on "deficiencies" and "lack of 35 

documentation" associated with AIC's forecasting process.  Does AIC agree with Mr. 36 

Brosch's deficiencies, as restated by Mr. Kahle? 37 

A. No.  Mr. Kahle summarizes Mr. Brosch's "deficiencies" as (1) a "[l]ack of documented 38 

analysis of work requirements or labor demand for proposed increased staffing"; (2) a [l]ack of 39 

documentation of the forecasting process"; and (3) "[n]o comparison of forecasted staffing to 40 

current staffing counts with an explanation why each proposed is needed."  But in my opinion, 41 

there were no material deficiencies in the information AIC provided in this proceeding in support 42 

of its forecasting process and, specifically, its test year labor expense.   43 
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Q. Did AIC provide "documented analysis" in support of its forecasted increase in gas-44 

only staffing? 45 

A. Yes.  The rebuttal testimony of Mr. Colyer explains the gas-only staffing positions AIC 46 

intends to fill in 2013 and 2014 that AIC considers essential to performing the planned 47 

incremental work in the test year and beyond.  (Ameren Ex. 22.0, pp. 18-24.)  AIC provided 48 

additional information explaining the need for its test year staffing levels in discovery, as noted 49 

in my rebuttal testimony and Mr. Colyer's.  (Ameren Exs. 18.0, pp. 17-18; 22.0, pp. 19-20.)  50 

Examples of the pertinent discovery responses are included in Ameren Exhibits 22.3 – 22.8 51 

attached to Mr. Colyer's rebuttal testimony.  Mr. Colyer's surrebuttal further responds to Mr. 52 

Brosch's labor adjustment and updates the status and identifies the need for each position unfilled 53 

as of the end of June 2013.   54 

Q. Did AIC provide "documentation" in support of the forecasting process? 55 

A. Yes.  My direct and rebuttal testimony specifically explain in detail how AIC developed 56 

its future test year forecast.  AIC likewise submitted information in discovery, for example, in 57 

response to AG 5.01R, AG 5.04, AG 5.05 (See Ameren Ex. 18.4, pp. 6-7, 10-13.)   58 

Q. Mr. Kahle also states that AIC does not believe detailed forecasts with workpapers 59 

to document projected costs are necessary.  Is that true?  60 

A. No.  For a utility of AIC's size, where in excess of 130 employees are involved in the 61 

budget process, I don't find it unusual that there is not an exhaustive set of centrally compiled, 62 

back-up workpapers that detail every cost estimate that ultimately factors into AIC's annual 63 

budget, considering the software systems and databases that are used for corporate budgeting.  At 64 

some point, it becomes more efficient to rely on the institutional experience and expertise of 65 

individual employees who, as a function of their day-to-day responsibilities, forecast the 66 
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anticipated needs of their respective business departments and enter cost estimates in the 67 

corporate budgeting systems, without requiring those employees to also maintain detailed Excel 68 

worksheets simply to serve as the backup for their budget inputs.  That doesn't mean though we 69 

believe an Excel worksheet can't be used to estimate future costs.   70 

Q. What software systems and databases are used to document AIC's forecasted non-71 

labor and labor expense? 72 

A. As noted in my direct testimony, (Ameren Ex 3.0, pp. 3-4, 62-80 and Ex. 18.0, pp. 15-16, 73 

299-332), AIC uses the Utilities International Planner (UIP) budget system to prepare a five-year 74 

forecast of operation and maintenance (O&M) and capital costs.  The budget data is fed to the 75 

UIP model to create forecasted financial statements.   76 

Q. Why does AIC use these software systems to document its forecasted non-labor and 77 

labor expense? 78 

A. The software is used so all Ameren Corporation (Ameren) segments, including AIC, are 79 

providing data in a consistent format with the necessary detail for management.  It is more cost-80 

effective for all segments to use a common platform rather than maintain separate systems.  The 81 

UIP software also serves as a warehouse for budget information which allows for centralized 82 

data storage and retention. 83 

Q. What information on forecasted labor expense did AIC collect and produce from its 84 

corporate budgeting software systems in this proceeding? 85 

A. AIC provided forecasted management and union labor expense amounts from the UIP 86 

budget system as the basis, along with non-labor expenses, of AIC’s gas rate filing.  Since AIC 87 

does not budget by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) account a derivation 88 
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process is used to convert O&M data to FERC accounts required for the future test year filings.  89 

For example, the 2014 projected payroll expenses by FERC account were provided on Schedule 90 

G-10.  In addition, forecasted headcount data from the UIP budget system was provided on 91 

Schedule C-11.2 and in the Company’s revised response to data requests AG 1.03 and 5.03, and 92 

responses to data requests AG 5.01 and 12.03.  Forecasted labor hours from the UIP budget 93 

system were provided in response to the Company’s response to data request AG 5.01. 94 

Q. Did AIC also collect and produce data from these same systems concerning its 95 

forecasted non-labor expense? 96 

A. Yes.  For example, in AIC’s response to data request AG 9.03, AIC produced a 97 

workpaper (AG 9.03 Attach) that contained 2013 and 2014 forecasted gas O&M data from the 98 

budget system along with 2011 and 2012 actual gas O&M data by FERC account and resource 99 

management center (RMC).  This worksheet showed the forecasted increase (or decrease) in 100 

2014 for each account compared to the most recent historical data for that account by resource 101 

type.  This allowed the viewer to see not only the overall increase for an account, but also the 102 

projected increases and decreases by resource type within each account.   103 

Q. Was there a time when AIC or a predecessor utility used excel "workpapers" to 104 

document its budgeted costs? 105 

A. In the past Excel or other electronic spreadsheets were commonly used to develop and 106 

document the predecessor utilities' budgeted costs.  The budget systems at the time did not 107 

support multiple users or locations which required personnel to send their budget information to 108 

the budgeting department to enter into the system.  Spreadsheets are still used by AIC to budget 109 

the recurring blanket work orders and were provided to the AG in response to data request AG 110 

5.01. 111 
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Q. Why did AIC transition to the software systems it uses now? 112 

A. Ameren transitioned to the UIP budget system to provide a centralized, standardized 113 

budgeting tool across the Ameren segments.  The system allows multiple users the ability to 114 

update their forecast information and to retain the data for variance reporting.  The budget 115 

system maintains the employees assigned to each department or RMC, their pay rates, and the 116 

applicable loadings which limit data errors.  It has a direct interface with the UIP model to enable 117 

financial statements to be developed from the budget inputs. 118 

Q. Why is budgeting process based on excel workpapers no longer considered best 119 

practices for a utility the size of AIC? 120 

A. In my opinion, a central system is preferred since it uses technology to better streamline 121 

the budgeting process.  New practices strive to minimize the amount of detail in budgets to allow 122 

management to collect budget information and make decisions in less time and at a lower cost.  123 

The use and exchange of spreadsheets by multiple users  makes it more difficult, as compared to 124 

a central system, to maintain consistency and control the budget process. 125 

Q. Does that mean AIC believes excel workpapers are never necessary to document 126 

information about a cost projection not captured in AIC's budget systems? 127 

A. No.  AIC personnel may use Excel analyses to formulate and/or support cost projections, 128 

as appropriate.  The Director and Business Performance Specialist (BPS) responsible for 129 

forecasting costs for a particular RMC are in the best position to determine whether documented 130 

analysis should be prepared to budget a particular cost item. But even in that instance, there is 131 

not an organized database that collects, combines and stores these backup files, given the 132 

existence and use of the central systems to input and maintain cost estimates.  133 
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Q. Mr. Kahle states that AIC should maintain "detailed workpapers to document its 134 

forecasts."  Has he provided any specific recommendation on the form and content of the 135 

workpapers that should be maintained? 136 

A. No.  He only states that the "[d]ocumentation supporting the forecasts must record 137 

underlying assumptions and summarize the supporting evidence for the assumptions."  He also 138 

suggests that the forecast workpapers allow third parties "to trace forecasted results back to the 139 

support for the basic underlying assumptions."  He believes the "forecasting process, as well as 140 

the individual financial forecasts, should be in an organized record that can be maintained and 141 

made available for subsequent use or review by third parties, presumably in connection with 142 

future rate filings that AIC makes that use future test years." 143 

Q. Did AIC identify the primary assumptions underlying the forecast in its direct 144 

filing? 145 

A. Yes.  As I explained in my direct testimony, Schedule G-5 sets forth the basic 146 

assumptions on which AIC's test year forecast is based.  Schedule G-5 shows these assumptions 147 

are, as appropriate, based on historical experience of AIC, expected events or transactions in the 148 

forecast period, and / or detailed forecast modeling.  The assumptions and methodologies used in 149 

developing the projections are the same as those reflected in the 2014 forecast prepared for 150 

AIC’s management and other entities and approved by AIC’s Board. 151 

Q. Does either Staff or the AG claim that AIC's direct filing was not in compliance with 152 

the Commission's filing requirements for future test years? 153 

A. No.   154 
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Q. In the absence of specific recommendations from Staff on the form and content of 155 

gas forecast workpapers, what information will AIC commit to make available for Staff's 156 

review during future rate proceedings in which AIC uses a future test year? 157 

A. AIC will commit to make available for Staff's review the following information on its 158 

forecasted gas labor and non-labor expenses in connection with future gas delivery rate 159 

proceedings in which AIC uses a future test year.  An asterisk (*) indicates that AIC provided 160 

similar information in its direct filing or in subsequent discovery responses in this proceeding.  161 

This list is not intended to identify all the information AIC would have available for Staff's 162 

review, including other information produced in discovery in this proceeding.  It is intended to 163 

identify the significant information that Staff and Intervenors likely would want to review.  164 

• Gas only headcount - actual vs. monthly projections through the test year* 165 

• Gas O&M forecasted test year expenses by FERC account and resource type* 166 

Q. Will AIC also commit to take additional steps in the preparation of future gas 167 

forecasts to make more transparent the underlying forecast assumptions and cost inputs? 168 

A. Yes.  AIC commits to take the additional steps in the preparation of future gas forecasts 169 

to make more transparent underlying assumptions and inputs for its forecasted labor and non-170 

labor expenses.  AIC anticipates producing the information described below in workpapers to its 171 

direct case filing. Again, this would be in addition to the filing requirements schedules that AIC 172 

would produce in its direct case filing in compliance with ICC Administrative Rules. 173 

• AIC BPS and directors will provide a comparison of the most recent calendar year 174 
of actual gas O&M expenses with forecasted test year expenses, with written 175 
explanations and justifications of significant variances in excess of escalation 176 
factors – by resource group within an RMC or roll-up department. 177 

• AIC directors will provide gas-only headcount staffing forecast with justification 178 
of any new employee positions projected to be filled between the filing of AIC's 179 
direct case and the end of the test year. 180 
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Q. Does this mean that you believe AIC's direct filing and subsequent discovery 181 

responses were materially deficient? 182 

A. No.  AIC's direct filing complied with the Commission's filing requirements for future 183 

test years.  AIC witness, Mr. Craig D. Nelson's direct testimony identified gas distribution, 184 

transmission and storage expense as a driver of the rate increase.  Mr. Colyer's direct provided 185 

bullet point lists of the incremental O&M expenses that were resulting in the overall forecasted 186 

increase in gas distribution, transmission and storage O&M.  AIC's discovery responses 187 

identified the significant incremental activities by FERC account that were causing the increases 188 

in projected expenses.  AIC's discovery responses also identified the incremental gas-only 189 

staffing that was included in the test year forecast.  By the end, the discovery process had drilled 190 

down so far that requests were focused on particular estimates for volume of work to be 191 

performed, contractor bid estimates, and justifications for particular open positions.  The process 192 

– although at times laborious – did what it was supposed to do: identify the material factors that 193 

were the major drivers for the gas distribution, transmission and storage O&M portion of AIC's 194 

rate increase.  The information that AIC intends to put together for future forecasts will serve a 195 

similar purpose, but will hopefully lessen the need for discovery requests and allow Staff and 196 

Intervenors to submit more narrowly tailored data requests earlier on in this process.    197 

Q. Does AIC also respond to the substance of Mr. Brosch's labor expense adjustment in 198 

its surrebuttal filing? 199 

A. Yes.  The surrebuttal testimony of Mr. Colyer responds to the substance of Mr. Brosch's 200 

adjustment to deduct labor expense from the revenue requirement for 43 gas-only positions that 201 

AIC plans to fill in 2013 and 2014.  Notably, Mr. Colyer's surrebuttal exhibits identify the need 202 

for each of the positions that are the subject of Mr. Brosch's adjustment.  It is important to note 203 
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that AIC believes that it has supported both the labor and non-labor amounts in its testimony and 204 

discovery responses, and any additional steps that AIC plans to take for future filings should not 205 

be seen as an admission that it did not produce voluminous and detailed information on the 206 

forecasted increases in gas distribution, transmission and storage O&M.   207 

III. RESPONSE TO AG/CUB WITNESS, MR. MICHAEL L. BROSCH 208 

Q. Have you reviewed Mr. Brosch's rebuttal testimony? 209 

A. Yes.  I reviewed the sections of Mr. Brosch's direct testimony that concern his criticisms 210 

to AIC's test year expense forecasts and his adjustment to AIC's forecasted labor and non-labor 211 

gas operating expenses specifically. In particular, I reviewed AG/CUB Exhibit 5.0, lines 44-212 

1140.   213 

Q. Is Mr. Brosch still recommending adjustments to labor and non-labor gas operating 214 

expenses in his rebuttal? 215 

A. Yes.  216 

Q. Has Mr. Brosch revised his adjustments in his rebuttal? 217 

A. Yes.  Mr. Brosch recommends substantively the same adjustment to labor expense as he 218 

did in his direct testimony, which would eliminate approximately one half of the labor and 219 

benefits expense associated with AIC's planned incremental gas only positions in 2013 and 2014.  220 

He has slightly revised this adjustment, however, to reflect the $311,000 of gas vacancy costs 221 

already included in AIC's 2014 operations and maintenance (O&M) expense forecast that I noted 222 

in my rebuttal testimony.  That revision reduces his previous $3.92 million adjustment to test 223 

year O&M expenses to $3.61 million.  He also has revised the adjustment to the non-labor 224 

expense associated with seven (7) gas distribution activities planned for 2014 proposed with his 225 
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direct testimony from $3.6 million to $1.65 million based on information AIC submitted in 226 

discovery and in the rebuttal testimony of Mr. Colyer. 227 

Q. Are you responding to the substance of Mr. Brosch's adjustments? 228 

A. No.  Mr. Colyer is submitting surrebuttal testimony that will address the substance of Mr. 229 

Brosch's labor and non-labor gas operating expense adjustments. 230 

Q. What other recommendations is Mr. Brosch making on rebuttal regarding AIC's 231 

rate case forecasts? 232 

A. On page 22 of AG/CUB Exhibit 5.0, Mr. Brosch makes the following recommendation:   233 

I recommend that the Commission direct AIC to retain complete copies of 234 
all forecast calculations and documentation that are relied upon to support 235 
each individually material cost and headcount input to its test year forecast 236 
and make such available information immediately available for review in 237 
each future rate case that employs a forecasted test year. This proposal 238 
would not require the “creation” of any incremental workpapers for 239 
forecast input values that are based entirely upon subjective judgments by 240 
Company personnel. Instead, these undocumented input values can simply 241 
be marked “judgment” in the workpapers and, if such amounts are material 242 
and/or questionable in amounts, the more “narrowly tailored” data requests 243 
referred to in Mr. Colyer’s rebuttal testimony could be submitted to test the 244 
reasonableness of such values. 245 

Q. In line 251 of his rebuttal, Mr. Brosch continues to assert that AIC has not provided 246 

any support for actual 2014 forecast input data.  Do you continue to reject that assertion? 247 

A. Yes.  Data requests summarized in and attached to my rebuttal testimony (Ameren Exs. 248 

18.0, pp. 17-19; 18.4) and to Mr. Colyer's (Ameren Exs. 22.3 – 22.8) demonstrate the data 249 

underlying the actual inputs to the Company's 2014 forecast that AIC provided in discovery.  It is 250 

my understanding Mr. Colyer continued to respond to Mr. Brosch's discovery requests, after the 251 

filing of AIC's rebuttal, as Mr. Brosch continued to drill down on volume estimates, contractor 252 

bids and unfilled employee positions. 253 
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Q. In line 300, Mr. Brosch suggests there was an absence of supporting workpapers for 254 

AIC's test year forecast.  Do you also reject that assertion? 255 

A. Yes, for the reasons I discussed above in response to Mr. Kahle's similar contention and 256 

to Mr. Brosch's rebuttal recommendation regarding rate case forecasts.  There may not have been 257 

an excel workpaper in support of every cost input in AIC's budgeting systems, but supporting 258 

documentation concerning gas-only staffing and non-labor expenses was provided. 259 

Q. In lines 321-356 of his rebuttal, Mr. Brosch suggests that AIC is asking the 260 

Commission to rely solely on the judgment of AIC's personnel that its forecasted costs are 261 

reasonable.  Is that a fair characterization of your rebuttal position? 262 

A. No.  What I explained in my testimony is that it is reasonable for the Company, and, more 263 

specifically, AIC leadership, to rely on the budgeting judgment of  the AIC personnel who are 264 

intimately involved, as part of their day-to-day responsibilities, in the activities that ultimately 265 

impact the components of AIC's test year forecast, such as test year staffing levels.  In other 266 

words, it is reasonable, and indeed prudent and efficient, for AIC leadership to rely on the 267 

expertise of those individuals to project the needs of their departments.  268 

Q. In line 416 of his rebuttal, Mr. Brosch suggests that you believe that it is reasonable 269 

for documentation supportive of a forecasted costs not be created and maintained.  Is that a 270 

fair characterization of your rebuttal testimony? 271 

A. No.  My rebuttal testimony is that, for a utility of AIC's size, it is not unreasonable that 272 

the company does not maintain an exhaustive set of centrally compiled workpapers which detail 273 

every cost estimate that ultimately factors into the utility's annual budget.   274 
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Q. In general, do you take issue with Mr. Brosch's request to have access to additional 275 

documentation concerning AIC's forecasted costs? 276 

A. No.  That is the purpose of the discovery process.  What I take issue with is, as stated, 277 

Mr. Brosch's suggestion that the Company overwhelm the Commission at the outset with 278 

detailed documentation supporting every cost estimate that factors into its test year forecast, 279 

whether AIC creates and maintains that information in the usual course of its business or not. 280 

Q. Do you have any concerns with Mr. Brosch's specific recommendation? 281 

A. Yes.  First, it is not necessary for the Commission to order AIC to retain certain 282 

documents.  The specific commitments AIC has made above in response to Mr. Kahle's rebuttal 283 

testimony will be sufficient to provide Staff and Intervenors with more transparency on the 284 

material assumptions and bases underlying AIC's forecasted costs.  Second, AIC's gas utility is 285 

already subject to detailed requirements to retain certain records under Section 510 of the 286 

Commission's rules.  Mr. Brosch does not provide any evidence that AIC is not in compliance 287 

with current record retention requirements, explain how his proposed retention requirements are 288 

not duplicative of current requirements, or justify the imposition of additional retention 289 

requirements, to the extent not duplicative.  Lastly, Mr. Brosch's request is broad, open ended 290 

and subjective as to what and when documents AIC would need to be retained.  AIC believes the 291 

specific commitments made above give a better and clearer indication of the information AIC 292 

pledges to make available in its next gas rate proceeding in which a future test year is used.   293 

Q. Do you believe Mr. Brosch's concerns have been addressed with the commitments 294 

you reference above in response to Staff witness Kahle? 295 

A. Yes.  AIC BPS and Directors will maintain O&M documentation during the budgeting 296 

process that clearly identifies the forecasted amount by resource group along with an explanation 297 



Ameren Exhibit 32.0 (Rev.) 
Page 14 of 14 

or justification for significant variances in excess of the escalation factor.  This will provide 298 

additional support for budget inputs for each RMC or roll-up department.  Additionally, the 299 

headcount staffing forecasts with justification will further support labor changes.  Both these 300 

items will be filed as workpapers with AIC future test year cases. While these reports will take 301 

additional time to prepare during the forecast process, it is AIC’s expectation that they will 302 

reduce the number of data requests and the time spent to respond in subsequent filings.  303 

Q. Would AIC welcome additional discussions with Mr. Brosch or other AG/CUB 304 

representatives of after the conclusion of this proceeding to better address his request for 305 

additional documentation in AIC's next gas rate case filing? 306 

A. Yes.  I believe the proposals included in my testimony above will address many of the 307 

issues but AIC is open to additional discussions.  AIC would welcome a dialogue to improve the 308 

documentation and discovery process to meet both parties needs in a more efficient and cost-309 

effective manner.     310 

IV. CONCLUSION 311 

Q. Does this conclude your surrebuttal testimony? 312 

A. Yes it does. 313 
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